
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT


LOK SABHA

 STARRED QUESTION NO. 139*
TO BE ANSWERED ON 10.02.2023


ONE STOP CENTRES


*139.  SHRI RAJIV PRATAP RUDY:


Will the Minister of Women and Child Development be pleased to state:


(a)   whether One Stop Centres (OSCs) have been established for the protection of

women in the country, if so, the details thereof;

(b)   the number of OSCs that are currently functional, State/UT-wise and district-

wise including Saran, Bihar;

(c)   whether there are adequate number of professionals in each OSC in the

country, if so, the details thereof along with the monitoring mechanism to ensure proper functioning of these centres;

(d)   whether the Government proposes to increase the number of OSCs, if so, the

details thereof indicating the total amount of funds allocated for the purpose;

(e)   the total number of women who have been assisted/benefited by the OSCs,

State/UT-wise during the last two years; and

(f)   whether there are any monitoring mechanisms in place to put a check upon

them post-assistance and if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT

(SHRIMATI SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI)

(a) to (d):   A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.


******


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION

NO. 139* FOR ANSWER ON 10.02.2023 ASKED BY SHRI RAJIV PRATAP RUDY

REGARDING ‘ONE STOP CENTRES’

(a) & (b): Yes Sir, the Government has been implementing scheme of One Stop

Centre (OSC) w.e.f. 01.04.2015 to provide integrated support and assistance to women affected by violence and in distress, both in private and public spaces under one roof and facilitate an integrated range of services including medical aid, legal aid and advice, temporary shelter (for a maximum period of 5 days), police assistance and psycho -social counseling to needy women. Now the OSC scheme has been included as a component of sub-scheme 'Sambal' under Mission Shakti. Presently,

733 OSC's are operational in 36 States/ UTs. In Bihar, one OSC is functional in each district including Saran. The State/ UT-wise and district – wise details of functional OSCs is at Annexure-I.

(c): In order to equip the OSC's to provide the integrated services to the women, the scheme guidelines provide for hiring of personnels including case workers, paralegal personnel/lawyer, paramedical personnel, psychosocial counsellors etc by the state government/UT's. The guidelines of Mission Shakti, however, do not envisage creation of regular posts for One Stop Centres. Government of India provides financial assistance to states / UTs for hiring of manpower for functioning of the components of Mission Shakti including OSCs.

As per the scheme guidelines, District/ State authorities are mandated for monitoring, coordinating and mid-course correction for effective implementation of the scheme.

The Ministry at various levels also reviews the scheme, from time to time, to ensure effective functioning of these centres by issuing advisories to States Governments/

UT Administrations and conducting meetings, video conferencing etc with all concerned functionaries. Further, an online platform namely Sakhi Dashboard is also available for monitoring of its implementation.

(d): Based on encouraging results of this initiative and benefits to women, the Government has decided to open 300 more OSCs, in a phased manner, in the districts having higher rate of crime against women or having bigger geographical area, preferably in aspirational districts. Accordingly   provision for Rs.562.00 crore has

been made for the sub-scheme 'Sambal' under Mission Shakti for the current Financial

Year 2022-23.

(e):   The State /UT – wise number of women assisted / benefitted by the OSCs,  is at

Annexure-II.

(f):   As per the scheme guidelines, District/ State authorities are mandated for

monitoring, coordinating and mid-course correction for effective implementation of the scheme. Further, an online platform namely Sakhi Dashboard is also available for monitoring of its implementation. The OSC functionaries also follow up with the survivors / women through various channels after they have availed the services.

*****


Annexure-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) & (b) OF THE LOK SABHA STARRED

QUESTION NO.139 FOR ANSWER ON 10.03.2023 ASKED BY SHRI RAJIV PRATAP RUDY,

HON'BLE MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT REGARDING ‘ONE STOP CENTRES’

The State / UT-wise and district – wise details of functional OSCs


Sl.
No.

State Number of
functional

OSCs

Name of districts

1 Andaman and
Nicobar Islands

3 North & Middle Andaman, Nicobar, South Andaman

2 Andhra Pradesh 13 Anantpuram, Chittor A, East Godavari, Guntur, Kadapa, Kurnool, Nellore, Prakasm, Srikakulam, Krishna, Visakhapatnam, Vizianagaram, West Godavari

3 Arunachal
Pradesh

24 Anjaw, Changlang, Dibang Valley, East Kameng, East Siang(Pasighat), Kra Daadi, Kurung Kumey, Lohit, Longding, Lower Dibang Valley, Lower Siang, Lower Subansiri, Namsai, Papumpare/Itanagar, Siang, Tawang, Tirap, Upper Siang, Upper Subansiri, West Kameng, West Siang, Pakke Kessamg, Shi yomi, Lepa Rada.

4 Assam 34 Baksa, Barpeta, Biswanath, Bongaigaon, Cachar, Charaideo, Chirang, Darrang, Dhemaji, Dhubri, Dibrugarh, Dima Hasao (North Cachar Hills), Goalpara, Golaghat, Guwahati(kamrup metro), Hailakandi, Hojai, Jorahat, Kamrup, Karbi Anglong, Karimganj, Kokrajhar, Lakhimpur, Majuli, Morigaon, Nagaon, Nalbari, Sivasagar, Sonitpur, South Salamara-Mankachar, Tinsukia, Udalguri, West Karbi Anglong, Bajali.

5 Bihar 38 Araria, Arwal, Aurangabad, Banka, Begusarai, Bhagalpur, Bhojpur, Buxar, Chapra/Saran, Darbhanga, East Champaran, Gaya, Gopalganj, Jamui, Jehanabad, Kaimur(Bhabua), Katihar, Khagaria, Kishanganj, Lakhisarai, Madhepura, Madhubani, Munger, Muzaffarpur, Nalanda, Nawada, Patna,
Purnia, Rohtas, Saharsa, Samastipur, Sheikhpura, Sheohar, Sitamarhi, Siwan, Supaul, Vaishali, West Champaran.

6 Chandigarh 1 Chandigarh

7 Chattishgarh 27 Balod, Baloda Bazar, Balrampur, Bastar, Bemetara, Bijapur, Bilaspur, Dantewada, Dhamtari, Durg, Gariaband, Janjgir, Jashpur, Kabirdham, Kanker, Kondagaon, Korba, Korea, Mahasamund, Mungeli, Narayan Pur,
Raigarh, Raipur, Rajanand Gaon, Sarguja, Sukma, Suraj pur.

8 Dadra and Nagar
Haveli and
Daman and Diu

3 Dadra and Nagar Haveli, Daman, Diu.

9 Delhi 11 Central Delhi, East Delhi, New Delhi, North Delhi, North East Delhi, Shahdra, South Delhi, South East Delhi, North West Delhi, South West Delhi, West Delhi.

10 Goa 2 North Goa, South Goa

11 Gujarat 35 Ahmedabad, Amreli, Anand, Aravalli, Banaskantha(Palanpur), Bharuch, Bhavnagar, Botad, ChhotaUdepur, Dahod, Dangs(Ahwa), Devbhoomi Dwarka, Gandhinagar, GirSomnath, Jamnagar, Junagarh, Kheda (Nadiad), Kutch, Mahisagar, Mehasana, Morbi, Narmada(Rajpipla), Navsari, Panchmahal
(Godhra), Patan, Porbandar, Rajkot, Sabarkantha,
Surat, Surendranagar, Tapi, Vadodara, Valsad, Ahmedabad – II, Rajkot – II.


12 Haryana 22 Ambala, Bhiwani, CharkhiDadri, Faridabad, Fatehabad, Gurugram, Hissar, Jhajjar, Jind, Kaithal, Karnal, Kurukshetra, Mewat, Narnaul, Palwal, Panchkula, Panipat, Rewari, Rohtak, Sirsa, Sonipat, yamunanagar

13 Himachal
Pradesh

12 Bilaspur, Chamba, Hamirpur, Kangra, Kinnaur, Kullu, Lahul &Spiti, Mandi, Shimla, Solan, Srimaur(Sirmour), Una

14 Jammu and
Kashmir

20 Anantnag, Bandipora, Baramulla, Budgam, Doda, Ganderbal, Jammu, Kathua, Kishtwar, Kulgam, Kupwara, Poonch, Pulwama, Rajouri, Ramban, Reasi ,
Samba, Shopian, Srinagar, Udhampur

15 Jharkhand 24 Bokaro, Chatra, Deoghar, Dhanbad, Dumka, Garhwa, Giridih, Godda, Gumla, Hazaribag, Jamshedpur/East Singhbhum, Jamtara, Khunti, Koderma, Latehar, Lohardaga, Pakur, Palamu, Ramgarh, Ranchi, Sahibganj, Seraikela kharsawan, Simdega, West Singhbhum

16 Karnataka 30 Bagalkote, Ballari (Bellary), Belagavi (Belgaum), Bengaluru Rural, Bengaluru Urban, Bidar, Chamrajnagar, Chikballapur, Chikkamagaluru, Chitradurga, DakshinaKannada, Davangere, Dharwad, Gadag, Hassan, Haveri, Kalaburagi, Kodagu, Kolar, Koppal, Mandya, Mysore, Raichur, Ramanagara, Shivamogga, Tumkur, Udupi, Uttara Kannada, Vijayapura (Bijapur), yadgir

17 Kerala 14 Alappuzha, Ernakulam, Idukki, Kannur, Kasaragod, Kollam, Kottayam, Kozhikode, Mallapuram, Palakkad, Pathanamthitta, Thiruvanatapuram,
Thissur, Wayanad

18 Ladakh-UT 2 Kargil, Leh

19 Lakshdweep 1 Kavaratti

20 Madhya Pradesh 52 Agar Malwa, Alirajpur, Anuppur, Ashoknagar, Balaghat, Barwani, Betul, Bhind, Bhopal, Burhanpur, Chhatarpur, Chindwada, Damoh, Datiya, Devas,
Dhar, Dindori, Guna, Gwalior, Harda, Hoshangabad, Indore, Jabalpur, Jhabua, Katni, Khandwa, Khargone, Mandla, Mandsaur, Morena, Narsinghpur,
Narsinghpur, Neemuch, Panna, Raisen, Rajgarh,
Ratlam, Rewa, Sagar, Satna, Sehore, Shahdol, Shajapur, Sheopur, Shivni, Shivpuri, Sidhi, Singrauli, Tikamgarh, Ujjain, Umaria, Vidisha, Niwari

21 Maharashtra 37 Pune, Ahmednagar, Akola, Amravati, Aurangabad, Beed, Bhandara, Buldhana, Chandrapur, Dhule, Gondia, Hingoli, Jalgaon, Jalna, Kolhapur,
Latur, Mumbai City, Mumbai Suburban, Nagpur, Nanded, Nandurbar, Nashik, Osmanabad, Palghar, Parbhani, Pune Second, Raigad-Alibagh, Ratnagiri, Gadchiroli, Sangli, Satara, Sindhudurg, Solapur, Thane, Waradha, Washim, yavatmal,

22 Manipur 16 Bisnupur, Chandel, Churachandpur, Imphal East, Imphal West, Jiribam, Kakching, Kamjong, Kangpokpi, Noney, Pherzawl, Senapati, Tamenglong, Tengnoupal, Thoubal, Ukhrul

23 Meghalaya 11 East Garo Hills, East Jaintia Hills, East Khasi Hills, North Garo Hills, RiBhoi, South Garo Hills, South West Garo Hills, South West Khasi Hills,
West Garo Hills, West Jaintia Hills, West Khasi Hills

24 Mizoram 8 Aizawl, Champai, Kolasib, Lawngtlai, Lunglei, Mamit, Saiha, Serchhip

25 Nagaland 11 Dimapur, Kiphire, Kohima, Longleng, Mokokchung, Mon, Peren, Phek, Tuensang, Wokha, Zunheboto

26 Odisha 30 Angul, Balangir, Balasore, Bargarh, Bhadrak, Boudh, Cuttack, Deogarh, Dhenkanal, Gajapati, Ganjam, Jagatsinghapur, Jajpur, Jharsuguda,
Kalahandi, Kandhamal, Kendrapara, Kendujhar(Keonjhar), Bhubaneswar,
Koraput, Malkangiri, Mayurbhanj, Nabarangpur, Nayagarh, Nuapada, Puri, Rayagada, Sundargarh, Sambhalpur, Subarnapur (Sonepur)

27 Puducherry 4 Karaikal, Mahe, Puducherry, yanam


28 Punjab 22 Amritsar, Barnala, Bathinda, Faridkot, FatehgarhSahib, Fazilka, Ferozpur, Gurdaspur, Hoshiarpur, Jalandhar, Kapurthala, Ludhiana, Mansa, Moga,
Pathankot, Patiala, Roop Nagar, S.A.S. Nagar, Sangrur, SBS Nagar, Shri
Muktsar Sahib, Tarn Taran

29 Rajasthan 33 Ajmer, Alwar, Banswara, Baran, Barmer, Bharatpur, Bhilwara, Bikaner, Bundi, Chittorgarh, Churu, Dausa, Dholpur, Dungarpur, Hanumangarh, Jaipur,
Jaisalmer, Jalore, Jhalawar, Jhunjhunu, Jodhpur, Karauli, kota, Nagaur, Pali, Pratapgarh, Rajasamand, Sawai Madhopur, Sikar, Sirohi, Sri Ganganagar,
Tonk, Udaipur.

30 Sikkim 4 East Sikkim, North Sikkim, South Sikkim, West Sikkim

31 Tamil Nadu 38 Ariyalur, Chengalpattu, Coimbatore, Cuddalore, Dharmapuri, Dindigul, Erode, Kancheepuram, Kanyakumari, Karur, Krishnagiri, Madurai, Nagapattinam, Namakkal, Nilgiris, Perambalur, Pudukkottai, Ramanathapuram, Salem,
Sivaganga, Thanjavur, Theni, Tuticorin, Tiruchirappalli, Tirunelveli, Tiruppur, Thiruvallur, Tiruvannamalai, Thiruvarur, Vellore, Viluppuram, Virudhunagar, Chennai A, Chennai B, Kallakurichi, Ranipet, Tenakasi, Tiruppathur

32 Telangana 33 Adilabad, Hyderabad, Jagityal, Jangaon, JayashankarBhoopalpally, JogulambaGadwal, Kamareddy, Karimnagar, Khammam,
KomaramBheemAsifabad, Kothegudem, Mahabubabad, Mahboobnagar,
Mancherial, Sangareddy, Medchal, Nagarkurnool, Nalgonda, Nirmal,
Nizamabad, Peddapalli, RajannaSircilla, Rangareddy, Medak, Siddipet, Suryapet, Vikarabad, Wanaparthy, Warangal, Warangal (Rural), yadagiri, Mulugu, Nrayanpeta

33 Tripura 8 Dhalai, Gomati, Khowai, Sepahijala, South Tripura, Tripura, Unakoti, West
Tripura

34 Uttar Pradesh 75 Agra, Aligarh, Prayagraj, AmbedkarNagar, Amethi, Amroha (J.P. Nagar), Auraiya, Azamgarh, Baghpat, Bahraich, Ballia, Balrampur, Banda, Barabanki, Bareilly, Basti, Bhadohi, Bijnor, Budaun, Bulandshahr, Chitrakoot, Deoria, Etah, Etawah, Faizabad, Farrukhabad, Fatehpur, Firozabad, Gautam Buddha Nagar, Gazipur, Ghaziabad, Gonda, Gorakhpur, Hamirpur, Hapur, Hardoi, Hathras, Jalaun, Jaunpur, Jhansi, Kannauj, Kanpur, Kanpur Dehat, Kanshiram Nagar (Kasganj), Kaushambi, Kushinagar (Padrauna), Lakhimpur – Kheri, Lalitpur, Lucknow, Maharajganj, Mahoba, Mainpuri, Mathura, Mau, Meerut, Mirzapur/NOIDA, Moradabad, Muzaffar Nagar, Pilibhit, Pratapgarh, RaeBareli, Rampur, Rampur, Sambhal (Bhim Nagar), SantKabir Nagar, Shahjahanpur, Shamali (Prabuddh Nagar), Shravasti, Siddharth Nagar, Sitapur, Sonbhadra, Sultanpur, Unnao, Varanasi

35 Uttrakhand 13 Almora, Bageshwar, Chamoli, Champawat, Dehradun, Haridwar, Nainital, Pauri Garhwal, Pithoragarh, Rudraprayag, Tehri Garhwal, Udham Singh
Nagar, Uttarkashi

36 West Bengal 22 Alipurduar, Bankura, Birbhum, Cooch Behar, Dakshin Dinajpur, Darjelling, Hooghly, Howrah, Jalpaiguri, Jhargam, Kalimpong, Malda, Murshidabad, Nadia, North 24 Parghanas, Paschim Bardhaman(West), Paschim Medinapur(West), Purba Bardhaman, Purba Medinipur, Purulia, South 24
Parganas, Uttar Dinajpur


Annexure-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (e) OF THELOK SABHA STARRED

QUESTION NO.139 FOR ANSWER ON 10.03.2023 ASKED BY SHRI RAJIV PRATAP RUDY,

HON'BLE MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT REGARDING ‘ONE STOP CENTRES’

The State / UT-wise number of women assisted / benefitted by the OSCs (As reported by States / UTs)


Sl. No. State/UT
Number of women assisted/

benefitted
(As on December, 2022)

1 Andaman and Nicobar Islands 1751

2 Andhra Pradesh 36786

3 Arunachal Pradesh 1612

4 Assam 12266

5 Bihar 25873

6 Chandigarh 5855

7 Chattishgarh 34973

8 Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman and Diu 1012

9 Delhi 9169

10 Goa 5855

11 Gujarat 23941

12 Haryana 24038

13 Himachal Pradesh 1002

14 Jammu and Kashmir 6953

15 Jharkhand 2339

16 Karnataka 14804

17 Kerala  13053

18 Ladakh-UT 46

19 Lakshdweep 0

20 Madhya Pradesh  64816

21 Maharashtra 17372

22 Manipur 1079

23 Meghalaya 2301

24 Mizoram 757

25 Nagaland 1013

26 Odisha 20002

27 Puducherry  387

28 Punjab  12150

29 Rajasthan  35132

30 Sikkim 888

31 Tamil Nadu 45651

32 Telangana 46879

33 Tripura 154

34 Uttar Pradesh  191527

35 Uttrakhand  6375

36 West Bengal 328

  Total 668139

  *****

